



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BISHOP MACRAM MAX GASSIS,
Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

NEIL CORKERY, ANN CORKERY,
JOHN KLINK, FR. RODGER
HUNTER HALL, STEVEN WAGNER,
KATHLEEN HUNT and DAVID
COFFEY,

Defendants Below-
Appellees,

and

BISHOP GASSIS SUDAN RELIEF
FUND, INC.,

Nominal Defendant Below-
Nominal Appellee.

No. 451, 2014

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF
CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 8868-VCG

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN KLINK,
FATHER RODGER HUNTER HALL AND STEVEN WAGNER**

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
1300 N. Grant Avenue, Suite 100
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 225-0850

*Attorney for Defendants Below-Appellees John
Klink, Fr. Rodger Hunter Hall and Steven
Wagner*

Dated: October 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT16

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS THAT THE FORMER DIRECTOR
DEFENDANTS MISAPPROPRIATED HIS NAME AND LIKENESS..... 16

 A. Question Presented.....16

 B. Scope of Review.....16

 C. Merits of Argument.....16

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY HELD CORRECTLY THAT THE
FORMER DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS DID NOT BREACH
FIDUCIARY DUTIES IN CONNECTION WITH PLAINTIFF’S
VALID REMOVAL FROM THE FUND’S BOARD.20

 A. Question Presented.....20

 B. Scope of Review.....20

 C. Merits of Argument.....21

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	21
<i>Ayers v. Quillen</i> , 2004 WL 1965866 (Del. Super. June 30, 2004)	19
<i>Bartley v. Davis</i> , 519 A.2d 662 (Del. 1986)	20
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	22
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	20
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	16
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	22
<i>St. James Recreation, LLC v. Rieger Opportunity Partners, LLC</i> , 2003 WL 22659875 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2003)	18
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	
6 Del. C. § 2532	1
8 Del. C. § 225	1
